



OXXY GROUP PLC

**REPORT AND INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**
Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

OXXY GROUP PLC

REPORT AND INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

CONTENTS	PAGE
Board of Directors and other officers	1
Management Report	2 - 3
Independent auditor's report	4 - 6
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	7
Consolidated statement of financial position	8
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	9
Consolidated cash flow statement	10
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	11 - 24

OXXY GROUP PLC

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OTHER OFFICERS

Board of Directors:	Aston Management (Cyprus) Limited Dimitar Dimitrov
Company Secretary:	White November Corporate Services (Cyprus) Limited
Independent Auditors:	FinExpertiza Cyprus HPA Certified Public Accountants and Registered Auditors 1 Chatzidaki Street Ledras Court, Office 501 1066, Nicosia Cyprus
Registered office:	Office M102 25 Michalakopoulou Street 1075 Nicosia Cyprus
Bankers:	Bank of Cyprus Public Company Ltd ProCredit Bank (Bulgaria) EAD SATA Bank Plc SEB
Registration number:	HE307150

OXXY GROUP PLC

MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Board of Directors presents its report and audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (together with the Company, the "Group") for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018.

Principal activities and nature of operations of the Group

The principal activities of the Group, which are unchanged from last year, are the development and operation of web design and online publishing software.

Review of current position, future developments and performance of the Group's business

The Group's development to date, financial results and position in the financial statements are considered satisfactory although the Group reports a loss for the period of €56,665 (2017: €241,803).

The Group's activities continue to be supported by its shareholders for the foreseeable future.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The principal risks and uncertainties faced by the Group are disclosed in notes 3 and 4 of the consolidated financial statements.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates as the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to its non-current borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Company's management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities - primarily trade receivables and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Credit risk related to trade receivables: This is managed based on established policies, procedures and controls relating to customer credit risk management. Credit limits are established for all customers based on internal ratings. Credit quality of the customer is assessed and outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. The Group does not hold collateral as security.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that arises when the maturity of assets and liabilities does not match. An unmatched position potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk of losses. The Group has procedures with the object of minimising such losses such as maintaining sufficient cash and other highly liquid current assets and by having available an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.

Results

The Group's results for the period are set out on page 7.

Research and development activities

The Group expenditure on research and development for the period amounted to €69,025 (2017: €146,635).

Share capital

There were no changes in the share capital of the Company during the period under review.

OXXY GROUP PLC

MANAGEMENT REPORT

Board of Directors

The members of the Company's Board of Directors as at 30 June 2018 and at the date of this report are presented on page 1. All of them were members of the Board of Directors throughout the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018.

In accordance with the Company's Articles of Association all Directors presently members of the Board continue in office.

There were no significant changes in the assignment of responsibilities and remuneration of the Board of Directors.

Events after the reporting period

Any significant events that occurred after the end of the reporting period are described in note 20 to the consolidated financial statements.

Independent Auditors

The Independent Auditors, FinExpertiza Cyprus HPA, have expressed their willingness to continue in office and a resolution giving authority to the Board of Directors to fix their remuneration will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting.

By order of the Board of Directors,



White November Corporate Services (Cyprus) Limited
Secretary

Nicosia, 17 October 2018



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of Oxy Group Plc

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Oxy Group Plc (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018, and the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2018, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union and the requirements of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap. 113

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Cyprus, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

The Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the management report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.



Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

To the Members of Oxy Group Plc

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors for the consolidated financial statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union and the requirements of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap. 113, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

To the Members of Oxy Group Plc

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves a true and fair view.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal Requirements

Pursuant to the additional requirements of the Auditors Law of 2017, we report the following:

- In our opinion, the management report, has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap 113, and the information given is consistent with the consolidated financial statements.
- In our opinion, and in the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Group and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the management report.

Other Matter

This report, including the opinion, has been prepared for and only for the Company's members as a body in accordance with Section 69 of the Auditors Law of 2017 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving this opinion, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whose knowledge this report may come to.



Michael J. Hadjihannas
Certified Public Accountant and Registered Auditor
for and on behalf of
FinExpertiza Cyprus HPA
Certified Public Accountants and Registered Auditors

Nicosia, 18 October 2018

OXXY GROUP PLC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

	Note	01/01/2018 - 30/06/2018 €	01/01/2017 - 31/12/2017 €
Revenue	6	9,281	17,374
Administration expenses		<u>(59,150)</u>	<u>(267,767)</u>
Operating loss	7	(49,869)	(250,393)
Finance income	8	1,282	14,694
Finance expenses	8	<u>(8,078)</u>	<u>(6,104)</u>
(Loss) before tax		(56,665)	(241,803)
Tax	9	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net loss for the period/year		(56,665)	(241,803)
Other comprehensive income			
Exchange difference arising on the translation and consolidation of foreign companies' financial statements		2	(7)
Intangible assets - Fair value gain		<u>-</u>	<u>29,918,309</u>
Other comprehensive income for the period/year		2	29,918,302
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period/year		(56,663)	29,676,499
Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (cent)	10	(0.55)	(2.52)

The notes on pages 11 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OXXY GROUP PLC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June 2018

	Note	30/06/2018 €	31/12/2017 €
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	11	2,556	3,068
Intangible assets	12	<u>31,034,164</u>	<u>30,965,139</u>
		<u>31,036,720</u>	<u>30,968,207</u>
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	13	14,236	10,215
Cash and cash equivalents		<u>52,732</u>	<u>1,650</u>
		<u>66,968</u>	<u>11,865</u>
Total assets		<u>31,103,688</u>	<u>30,980,072</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	14	103,214	97,184
Share premium		574,272	574,272
Fair value reserve - Intangible assets		29,918,309	29,918,309
Translation reserve		(19)	(21)
Accumulated losses		<u>(582,955)</u>	<u>(526,290)</u>
Total equity		<u>30,012,821</u>	<u>30,063,454</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	16	335,785	397,534
Deferred income		2,146	10,744
Bank overdrafts		2,819	2,193
Borrowings	15	<u>750,117</u>	<u>506,147</u>
		<u>1,090,867</u>	<u>916,618</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>31,103,688</u>	<u>30,980,072</u>

On 17 October 2018 the Board of Directors of Oxy Group Plc authorised these consolidated financial statements for issue.


.....
Aston Management (Cyprus) Limited
Director


.....
Dimitar Dimitrov
Director

The notes on pages 11 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OXXY GROUP PLC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

	Note	Share capital €	Share premium €	Fair value reserve €	Translation reserve €	Accumulated losses €	Total €
Balance at 1 January 2017		95,999	569,375	-	(14)	(284,487)	380,873
Comprehensive income							
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(241,803)	(241,803)
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year		-	-	29,918,309	(7)	-	29,918,302
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year		-	-	29,918,309	(7)	(241,803)	29,676,499
Transactions with owners							
Issue of share capital	14	15	4,897	-	-	-	4,912
Payments for the unpaid capital		1,170	-	-	-	-	1,170
Total transactions with owners		1,185	4,897	-	-	-	6,082
Balance at 31 December 2017 / 1 January 2018		97,184	574,272	29,918,309	(21)	(526,290)	30,063,454
Comprehensive income							
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(56,665)	(56,665)
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the period		-	-	-	2	-	(8,669)
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period		-	-	-	2	(56,665)	(56,663)
Transactions with owners							
Payments for the unpaid capital		6,030	-	-	-	-	6,030
Total transactions with owners		6,030	-	-	-	-	6,030
Balance at 30 June 2018		103,214	574,272	29,918,309	(19)	(582,955)	30,012,821

Share premium is not available for distribution.

The notes on pages 11 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OXXY GROUP PLC

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

	01/01/2018 -	01/01/2017 -
	30/06/2018	31/12/2017
Note	€	€
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss) before tax	(56,665)	(241,803)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	11 1,534	2,557
Exchange difference arising on the translation and consolidation of foreign companies' financial statements	2	(7)
	(55,129)	(239,253)
Changes in working capital:		
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	(4,021)	6,321
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	(61,749)	212,744
(Decrease)/increase in deferred income	(8,598)	8,598
Cash used in operations	(129,497)	(11,590)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Payment for research and development	12 (69,025)	(146,635)
Payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment	11 (1,022)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(70,047)	(146,635)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issue of share capital	6,030	6,082
Repayment of loan from shareholder	(6,030)	-
Proceeds from loan from shareholder	-	120,290
Proceeds from issue of convertible notes	250,000	-
Net cash generated from financing activities	250,000	126,372
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	50,456	(31,853)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period/year	(543)	31,310
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period/year	49,913	(543)

The notes on pages 11 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

1. Incorporation and principal activities

Country of incorporation

The Company Oxy Group Plc (the "Company") was incorporated in Cyprus on 30 May 2012 as a private limited liability company under the provisions of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap. 113. Its registered office is at office M102, 25 Michalakopoulou Street, 1075 Nicosia, Cyprus.

Principal activities

The principal activities of the Group, which are unchanged from last year, are the development and operation of web design and online publishing software.

2. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented in these consolidated financial statements unless otherwise stated.

Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union (EU) and the requirements of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap.113. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of intangible assets. The comparative figures of the financial statements is presented for the period of 12 months and therefore the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity, consolidated cash flow statement and related notes are not entirely comparable.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Euro (€) which is the functional currency of the Group.

Adoption of new and revised IFRSs

During the current period the Group adopted all the new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that are relevant to its operations and are effective for accounting periods beginning on 1 January 2018. This adoption did not have a material effect on the accounting policies of the Group.

Standards issued but not yet effective

Up to the date of approval of the consolidated financial statements, certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been published that are not yet effective for the current reporting period and which the Group has not early adopted, as follows:

(i) Issued by the IASB and adopted by the European Union

New standards

- IFRS 16 "Leases" (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019).

Amendments

- Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation (issued on 12 October 2017) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019).

(ii) Issued by the IASB but not yet adopted by the European Union

New standards

- IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts" (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021).

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Adoption of new and revised IFRSs (continued)

(ii) Issued by the IASB but not yet adopted by the European Union (continued)

Amendments

- Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures (issued on 12 October 2017) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019).
- Amendments to IAS 19: Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement (issued on 7 February 2018) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019).
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle (issued on 12 December 2017) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019)
- Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020)
- IFRS 10 (Amendments) and IAS 28 (Amendments) "Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (effective date postponed indefinitely).

New IFRICs

- IFRIC Interpretation 23 "Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments" (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019).

The above are expected to have no significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements when they become effective.

Basis of consolidation

The Company has subsidiary undertakings for which section 142(1)(b) of the Cyprus Companies Law Cap. 113 requires consolidated financial statements to be prepared and laid before the Company at the Annual General Meeting. The Group consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the parent company Oxy Group Plc and the financial statements of the following subsidiaries - Oxy Applications Ltd (Bulgaria), Oxy Solutions Ltd (UK) and Oxy Ltd (Malta).

The financial statements of all the Group companies are prepared using uniform accounting policies. All inter-company transactions and balances between Group companies have been eliminated during consolidation.

Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are generally recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date, except that:

- deferred tax assets or liabilities and liabilities or assets related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised and measured in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 19 Employee Benefits respectively;
- liabilities or equity instruments related to share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree or share-based payment arrangements of the Group entered into to replace share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree are measured in accordance with IFRS 2 Share-based Payment at the acquisition date; and
- assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations are measured in accordance with that Standard.

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Business combinations (continued)

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. If, after reassessment, the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the entity's net assets in the event of liquidation may be initially measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on a transaction-by-transaction basis. Other types of non-controlling interests are measured at fair value or, when applicable, on the basis specified in another IFRS.

When the consideration transferred by the Group in a business combination includes assets or liabilities resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify as measurement period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments against goodwill. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional information obtained during the 'measurement period' (which cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not qualify as measurement period adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration that is classified as an asset or a liability is remeasured at subsequent reporting dates in accordance with IAS 39, or IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, as appropriate, with the corresponding gain or loss being recognised in profit or loss.

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date (i.e. the date when the Group obtains control) and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in profit or loss. Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed of.

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted during the measurement period (see above), or additional assets or liabilities are recognised, to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognised at that date.

Revenue recognition

Revenues earned by the Group are recognised on the following bases:

- **Royalty income**

Royalty income is recognised on an accruals basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Foreign currency translation

The financial statements are prepared in Euro (€) (the measurement currency), which is the currency that best reflects the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances relevant to the Group.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of the transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities into functional currency at period-end exchange rates are recognised in profit or loss. Translation at period-end rates does not apply to non-monetary items, including equity investments. Effects of exchange rate changes on the fair value of equity securities are recorded as part of the fair value gain or loss.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method so as to write off the cost of each asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life.

The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, the asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Expenditure for repairs and maintenance of property, plant and equipment is charged to profit or loss of the year in which it is incurred. The cost of major renovations and other subsequent expenditure are included in the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic benefits in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset will flow to the Group. Major renovations are depreciated over the remaining useful life of the related asset.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Deferred income

Deferred income represents income receipts which relate to future periods.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at fair value, based on valuation by management, less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the year in which the expenditure is incurred. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at each financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in profit or loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually either individually or at the cash generating unit level. Such intangibles are not amortised. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether indefinite life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life assessment from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

Internally-generated intangible assets - research and development expenditure

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from the Group's e-business development is recognised only if all of the following conditions are met:

- an asset is created that can be identified (such as software and new processes);
- it is probable that the asset created will generate future economic benefits; and
- the development cost of the asset can be measured reliably.

Internally-generated intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is charged to profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

Patents and trademarks

Patents and trademarks are measured initially at purchase cost and are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to depreciation or amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Group's consolidated statement of financial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Trade receivables

Trade receivables are measured at initial recognition at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts are recognised in profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired. The allowance recognised is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition.

Financial assets

(1) Classification

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments and available for-sale financial assets. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition.

- Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and for which there is no intention of trading the receivable. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than twelve months after the reporting date. These are classified as non-current assets. The Group's loans and receivables comprise trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(2) Recognition and measurement

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date which is the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or loss. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Loans and receivables are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and bank overdrafts. In the consolidated statement of financial position, bank overdrafts are included in current liabilities.

Borrowings

Borrowings are recorded initially at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Trade payables

Trade payables are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- the Group retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass through' arrangement; or
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. This is not generally the case with master netting agreements, and the related assets and liabilities are presented gross in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. The difference between the fair value of the consideration received by the Company and the nominal value of the share capital being issued is taken to the share premium account.

Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation in the current year.

3. Financial risk management

Financial risk factors

The Group is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and capital risk management arising from the financial instruments it holds. The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group's overall strategy remains unchanged from last year. The risk management policies employed by the Group to manage these risks are discussed below:

3.1 Credit risk

Credit risk arises when a failure by counter parties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the reporting date. The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk. The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history and monitors on a continuous basis the ageing profile of its receivables.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	30/06/2018	31/12/2017
	€	€
Trade and other receivables	5,410	2,085
Cash at bank	51,584	1,525
Receivables from related companies	415	-
	<u>57,409</u>	<u>3,610</u>

3.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that arises when the maturity of assets and liabilities does not match. An unmatched position potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk of losses. The Group's management monitors the liquidity position to minimise such losses.

The following tables of 2016 and 2017 detail the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows.

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.2 Liquidity risk (continued)

30 June 2018	Carrying amounts €	Contractual cash flows €	3 months or less €	3-12 months €	1-5 years €	More than 5 years €
Convertible notes	250,000	250,000	-	250,000	-	-
Bank overdrafts	2,819	2,819	2,819	-	-	-
Trade and other payables	199,138	199,138	199,138	-	-	-
Payables to related parties	30,679	30,679	30,679	-	-	-
Loan from shareholder	500,117	500,117	-	500,117	-	-
	982,753	982,753	232,636	750,117	-	-

31 December 2017	Carrying amounts €	Contractual cash flows €	3 months or less €	3-12 months €	1-5 years €	More than 5 years €
Bank overdrafts	2,193	2,193	2,193	-	-	-
Trade and other payables	219,669	219,669	219,669	-	-	-
Payables to related parties	30,166	30,166	30,166	-	-	-
Loan from shareholder	506,147	506,147	-	506,147	-	-
	758,175	758,175	252,028	506,147	-	-

3.3 Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group's overall strategy remains unchanged from last year.

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and requires Management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. It also requires the use of assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on Management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates.

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Judgments

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

- **Provision for bad and doubtful debts**

The Group reviews its trade and other receivables for evidence of their recoverability. Such evidence includes the customer's payment record and the customer's overall financial position. If indications of irrecoverability exist, the recoverable amount is estimated and a respective provision for bad and doubtful debts is made. The amount of the provision is charged through profit or loss. The review of credit risk is continuous and the methodology and assumptions used for estimating the provision are reviewed regularly and adjusted accordingly.

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued)

• Fair value of intangible assets

The fair value of intangible assets is determined by using valuation techniques. The Group uses its judgment to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at each reporting date.

• Impairment of intangible asset

Intangible assets are initially recorded at acquisition cost and are amortized on a straight line basis over their useful economic life. Intangible assets that are acquired through a business combination are initially recorded at fair value at the date of acquisition. Intangible assets with indefinite useful life are reviewed for impairment at least once per year. The impairment test is performed using the discounted cash flows expected to be generated through the use of the intangible assets, using a discount rate that reflects the current market estimations and the risks associated with the asset. When it is impractical to estimate the recoverable amount of an asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit in which the asset belongs to.

5. Fair value measurement

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

6. Revenue

	01/01/2018 - 30/06/2018	01/01/2017 - 31/12/2017
	€	€
Royalty income	<u>9,281</u>	<u>17,374</u>
	<u>9,281</u>	<u>17,374</u>

7. Operating loss

	01/01/2018 - 30/06/2018	01/01/2017 - 31/12/2017
	€	€
Operating loss is stated after charging the following items:		
Staff costs	26,675	83,084
Auditors' remuneration	<u>2,000</u>	<u>4,000</u>

Staff costs include the remunerations of Chief Financial Officer of the Group amounting to €20,220 (2017: €33,950) and Directors' fees amounting to €3,753 (2017: €30,740).

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

8. Finance income/expense

	01/01/2018 - 30/06/2018	01/01/2017 - 31/12/2017
	€	€
Exchange profit	<u>1,282</u>	14,694
Finance income	<u>1,282</u>	14,694
Net foreign exchange losses	<u>(5,734)</u>	(1,304)
Bank charges	<u>(2,344)</u>	(4,800)
Finance expenses	<u>(8,078)</u>	(6,104)
Net finance (expense)/income	<u>(6,796)</u>	8,590

9. Tax

The parent Company's results are subject to corporation tax at 12,5%.

10. Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent

	01/01/2018 - 30/06/2018	01/01/2017 - 31/12/2017
Loss attributable to shareholders (€)	<u>(56,665)</u>	(241,803)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period	<u>10,321,413</u>	9,601,038
Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (cent)	<u>(0.55)</u>	(2.52)

11. Property, plant and equipment

	Office equipment €
Cost	
Balance at 1 January 2017	<u>14,828</u>
Balance at 31 December 2017/ 1 January 2018	14,828
Additions	<u>1,022</u>
Balance at 30 June 2018	<u>15,850</u>
Depreciation	
Balance at 1 January 2017	9,203
Charge for the year	<u>2,557</u>
Balance at 31 December 2017/ 1 January 2018	11,760
Charge for the period	<u>1,534</u>
Balance at 30 June 2018	<u>13,294</u>
Net book amount	
Balance at 30 June 2018	<u>2,556</u>
Balance at 31 December 2017	<u>3,068</u>

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

12. Intangible assets

	Software system €	Research and development €	Patents and trademarks €	Total €
Cost				
Balance at 1 January 2017	-	899,295	900	900,195
Additions	1,045,930	146,635	-	1,192,565
Revaluation gain	29,918,309	-	-	29,918,309
Transfer of development costs	-	(1,045,930)	-	(1,045,930)
Balance at 31 December 2017/ 1 January 2018	30,964,239	-	900	30,965,139
Additions	-	69,025	-	69,025
Balance at 30 June 2018	30,964,239	69,025	900	31,034,164
Net book amount				
Balance at 30 June 2018	30,964,239	69,025	900	31,034,164
Balance at 31 December 2017	30,964,239	-	900	30,965,139

The above research and development costs have been incurred by the company for the development of a software system. Patents and trademarks comprise of trademark "OXXY", registered on 16 May 2014, which will be utilised for Computer Software & Scientific Services. Amortisation has not been accounted for both intangible assets since the assets have indefinite useful life.

Valuation technique

On 21 June 2018, the Director of the Company determined the fair value of the software system as at 31 December 2017 using Net Present Value ("NPV") approach. The NPV approach is based on the use of a three-year budget. Further, the NPV calculation assumes that profits are constant from the third year and by applying an assumption rate of 30% the NPV is EUR33,352,517. Also, the Directors considered the market valuation of the Company when listed at Merkur Market on Oslo Stock Exchange. Last trade was at NOK 28.00 valuing the Company equal to EUR30,639,629. On 12 January 2018, the Company was approved for listing at the Third Market on Vienna Stock Exchange at EUR3.00 per share, similar to the last traded price of NOK28.00 at Merkur Market on Oslo Stock Exchange. Given the significance of unobservable inputs used in the valuation, the fair value measurement is classified as Level 3 in the hierarchy of fair values. As a result of the fair value determination as at 31 December 2017, the revaluation gain amounting EUR29,972,602 was recognised in fair value reserve in equity.

On 13 August 2018 the Company appointed an external independent valuer specializing in software systems development who has determined in his expert opinion that the value of the software system of the Company easily exceeds EUR30,000,000.

If the software system was stated on the historical cost basis, the amounts would be as follows:

	30/06/2018 €	31/12/2017 €
Cost	1,045,930	1,045,930
Accumulated depreciation	-	-
Net book amount	1,045,930	899,295

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

13. Trade and other receivables

	30/06/2018	31/12/2017
	€	€
Trade receivables	459	-
Receivables from related parties	415	-
Other receivables	4,951	2,085
Unpaid share capital	8,411	8,130
	<u>14,236</u>	<u>10,215</u>

The Group does not hold any collateral over the trading balances.

The fair values of trade and other receivables due within one year approximate to their carrying amounts as presented above.

The exposure of the Group to credit risk and impairment losses in relation to trade and other receivables is reported in note 3 of the consolidated financial statements.

14. Share capital

	2018 Number of shares	2018 €	2017 Number of shares	2017 €
Authorised				
Ordinary shares of €0,01 each	<u>35,000,000</u>	<u>350,000</u>	<u>35,000,000</u>	<u>350,000</u>
		€		€
Issued and fully paid				
Balance at 1 January	10,321,413	103,214	10,319,913	103,199
Issue of shares	-	-	1,500	15
	<u>10,321,413</u>	<u>103,214</u>	<u>10,321,413</u>	<u>103,214</u>
Unpaid issued capital			<u>(719,610)</u>	<u>(6,030)</u>
Balance at 30 June/31 December	<u>10,321,413</u>	<u>103,214</u>	<u>9,601,803</u>	<u>97,184</u>

During the period, the nominal value of 719,610 shares was paid.

15. Borrowings

	30/06/2018	31/12/2017
	€	€
Current borrowings		
Convertible notes	250,000	-
Loan from shareholder (Note 17)	500,117	506,147
	<u>750,117</u>	<u>506,147</u>

On 21 December 2017 the Company entered into an agreement with European High Growth Opportunities Securitization Fund for the issue of up to 1,200 Convertible Notes at a par value of €10,000 each with Warrants attached, in total amount up to €12,000,000. The Convertible Notes will be issued at 48 Tranches. Each Tranche will be of €250,000. The Company has the right to request the disbursement of a Tranche subject to certain conditions referred to in the Agreement. The First Tranche was paid on 15 January 2018 after receiving of approval for listing at the Vienna Stock Exchange ('VSE'). The Notes shall accrue no interest.

OXXY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

16. Trade and other payables

	30/06/2018	31/12/2017
	€	€
Trade payables	763	5,320
Social insurance and other taxes	803	596
Accruals	105,165	147,103
Other creditors	198,375	214,349
Payables to related companies	30,679	30,166
	335,785	397,534

Payables to related companies amounting to €371 (2017: €4,271) relate to the amount payable to related company through common directorship for the expenses paid on behalf of the Company.

The fair values of other payables due within one year approximate to their carrying amounts as presented above

17. Payable to majority shareholder

Loan from a shareholder is up to €550,000 and does not carry interest and does not have specified repayment terms. The loan can be converted to Company's shares at the discretion of a shareholder latest by 31 October 2018. The option was not exercised by shareholder as at 30 June 2018 and as at the date of this report.

18. Contingent liabilities

The Group had no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2018.

19. Commitments

The Group had no capital or other commitments as at 30 June 2018.

20. Events after the reporting period

The Company was approved for listing at the Vienna Stock Exchange ('VSE') on 12 January 2018. For the Company's shares to be able to trade and settled in Euro at VSE the local CSD in Austria – OeKB – has presented a short list of jurisdictions they allow for clearing. From the approved list provided by OeKB the Board of Directors of the Company has short-listed Luxembourg and Switzerland as the most attractive jurisdictions to relocate the group holding company, either through a share-swap or a merger. For Luxembourg the shares will be held and cleared by Clearstream in Luxembourg. For Switzerland the shares will be held and cleared by SIX SIS.

In August 2018, the Board resolved the constitution of Oxy S.A. in Luxembourg through constitution in kind consisting in the shares of Oxy Group PLC.

Independent auditor's report on pages 4 to 6